43-4.0 Reporting Items 

43-4.1 

To report award of work for construction of i) library and ii) Boys hostel (600 bed) 
building, amounting to Rs. 1,21,07,01,160/-   to M/s Vertex under HEFA loan 

The Finance Committee has approved to issue work order amounting to Rs.1,21,07,01,160/-  
(Rupees One Hundred Twenty-one Crore Seven Lakh One Thousand One Hundred And Sixty 
Only) to M/s Vertex Construction, Noida being L1 bidder for construction of i) library and ii) 
600 bedded hostel building, which has been issued on May 09, 2025.  The work has also started 
from May 21, 2025 with small pooja ceremony.   It may also be noted that the projects are